© 2012 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 17
White Paper
Cisco StackPower: Efficient Use of Power
Introduction
The Cisco StackPower™ technology is an innovative feature that aggregates all of the available power in a stack of
switches and manages it as one common power pool for the entire stack. It is one of the main features introduced
in the Cisco® Catalyst® 3750-X Series Switches (Figure 1).
Figure 1.   Cisco StackPower

In the simplest example, a power stack is formed by using a special cable to connect switches to each other to
form a closed ring, similar to the topology for a Cisco StackWise stack (Figure 4). Up to four switches can be part
of a power stack in a ring topology, and up to nine switches can share power in a star topology by using an
eXpandable Power System (XPS) (Figure 5). Current flows through the cables that form the power stack and feed
switches in need of power or complements power requirements of other switches in the stack. It is a safe system
with plenty of circuit breakers spread around the printed circuit board to cut off current to different components in
the system or if needed, to the system itself.
© 2012 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 5 of 17
Figure 4.   Ring Topology
Figure 5.   Star Topology, Using an XPS
The Cisco StackPower cables are thick but flexible, and they carry power as well as a data signal to provide a
communications channel among the switches in the power stack. Table 1 shows Cisco StackPower and XPS
Cables.
Table 2. Cisco StackPower and XPS Cables
Product ID Description
CAB-SPWR-30CM 30cm StackPower cable
CAB-SPWR-150CM 150cm StackPower cable
CAB-XPS-58CM 58cm Short XPS cable
CAB-XPS-150CM 150cm Short XPS cable
StackPower and XPS cables are keyed and have colored bands on the ends to help you understand what cable
plugs into what switch or XPS.
A StackPower cable has colors bands on the cable ends, green on one end and yellow on the other end. This
cable can be used between Catalyst 3750-X switches and an XPS. Note that the connector with the blue band can
only connect into a Catalyst 3750-X switch while the connector with the yellow band can connect to a Catalyst
3750-X or an XPS.
© 2012 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 6 of 17
An XPS cable has a color band on the cable ends as well, red on one end and yellow on the other end. This cable
can only be used to connect Catalyst 3750-X or 3560-X switch to an XPS. Note that the connector with the red
band can only connect to an XPS while the connector with the green and blue band can connect to Catalyst 3750-
X or 3560-X switch.
The Cisco Catalyst 3750-X Series Switches come with four power supply options and any of them can be used on
any switch in a stack and in any combination. Table 2 lists these options.
Table 3. Power Supply Options for the Cisco Catalyst 3750-X Series Switches
Product ID Description
C3KX-PWR-350WAC 350W AC power supply
C3KX-PWR-715WAC 715W AC power supply
C3KX-PWR-1100WAC 1100W AC power supply
C3KX-PWR-440WDC 440W DC power supply
The following are some important concepts for Cisco StackPower technology:
● The Cisco StackPower feature is responsible for the negotiation and distribution of power from a common
power pool among the switches participating in the power stack.
● The intelligent load shed is a mechanism used by Cisco StackPower to decide what devices must power